borrowing programme. Including forward start swaps, the notional contract value of these
agreements was $215 million (2020: $209 million).

The fixed interest rate range for Council’s interest rate swaps are 0.31 percent to 5.05 percent.
The net fair value of the interest rate swaps as at 30 June 2021 was $14.5 million net liability
(2020: $28.5 million net liability).

The movement in the fair value of interest rate swaps at balance date is taken directly to
surplus or deficit of the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

 Our finances  | Notes to the financial statements  |  149

Our finances

Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate risk, the Council aims to reduce the impact of short-term interest
fluctuations on Council. Over the longer term, however, permanent changes in interest rates
will have an impact on financial performance.

These tables illustrate the potential effect on the net operating surplus or deficit for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on
council’s financial instrument exposures at balance date.

Cash flow sensitivity

$000
Interest rate risk

2020/21 2019/20

+100
BPS

-100
BPS

+100
BPS

-100
BPS

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 111 (111) 59 (59)
Other financial assets – LGFA notes 42 (42) 34 (34)
Derivative financial instruments 350 (350) – –
Financial liabilities   – –
Derivative financial instruments 1,800 (1,800) 2,090 (2,090)
Borrowings (2,300) 2,300 (2,100) 2,100
Gain/(loss) 3 (3) 83 (83)

23. Related party disclosures
Related party transactions – key management personnel
For the purposes of related party disclosures, key management personnel include the mayor,
councillors, the chief executive and the senior leadership team.

During the year, key management personnel have been involved in transactions with council
that are of a minor and routine nature and were conducted at arm’s length, such as payment
of rates. These transactions have been conducted on normal commercial terms.

As at balance date, there were no commitments from council to key management personnel.
The mayor and councillors disclose their personal interest in a register available on the
council website.

The Local Government Act 2002 requires the council to disclose the total remuneration of key
management personnel for the reporting period.

Fair value sensitivity

$000
Interest rate risk

2020/21 2019/20

+100
BPS

-100
BPS

+100
BPS

-100
BPS

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – – – –
Other financial assets – term deposits 600 (600) 450 (450)
Derivative financial instruments 1,595 (1,728) – –
Financial liabilities   – –
Derivative financial instruments 6,880 (7,333) 9,742 (10,462)
Borrowings – – – –
Gain/(loss) 9,075 (9,661) 10,192 (10,912)

Key management personnel

Members
Full Year

2020/21
Full Year

2019/20
Councillors and elected members 27 27
Senior Leadership Team, including Chief Executive Officer 7 6
Total Members 34 33

Remuneration

2020/21
Actual
 $000

2019/20
Actual
 $000

Councillors and elected members 798 764
Senior Leadership Team, including Chief Executive Officer 1,603 1,470
Total remuneration key management personnel 2,401 2,234

150  |  Kāpiti Coast District Council Annual Report 2020-21

24. Remuneration and Staffing levels
Councillors and elected members’ remuneration
Council members are paid an annual salary and phone and broadband costs are subsidised.
Total remuneration paid for the year ended 30 June 2021 is summarised as follows.

Remuneration of councillors and elected members
July 2020 to June 2021
2020/21

Name

Total remuneration
Actual

$000
Councillors

K Gurunathan – Mayor 132
Angela Buswell 51

Bernie Randall 46
Gwynn Compton 51

Jackie Elliott 51

James Cootes 56
Janet Holborow 62

Jocelyn Prvanov 46
Martin Halliday 46

Rob McCann 52